

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1382 OF 2024

RUCHI KUMARI ... PETITIONER(S)

Versus

UTPAL KUMAR ... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.

2. Having considered the facts and circumstances of this matter and the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, we allow this Transfer Petition.

3. Accordingly, the Divorce Petition bearing M.J. Petition No. A.2310 of 2023 titled '*Utpal Kumar Versus Ruchi Kumari*', pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Bandra at Mumbai, Maharashtra be transferred to the Principal Judge, Family Court at Ranchi, Jharkhand.

4. Records of the case should immediately be transferred to the transferee court.

5. The parties may explore the possibility of a settlement through Mediation. The transferee court would obtain the desire and wishes of the parties and proceed accordingly in this regard.

6. The parties are at liberty initially to appear through virtual mode. If such request is made, the concerned court may favourably consider the same and thereafter, if need be, the parties can be asked to appear through physical mode.

7. The Transfer Petition is allowed accordingly.

8. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

..... J.
[VIKRAM NATH]

..... J.
[PRASANNA B. VARALE]

NEW DELHI;
OCTOBER 14, 2024.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1382/2024

RUCHI KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UTPAL KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.104446/2024-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 14-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pratap Shanker, Adv.
Mr. Sanjiv Kumar Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Swetank Shantanu, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amish Aggarwala, AOR
Ms. Alka Nupur Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Jauhari, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Karan Ahuja, Adv.
Mr. Vedansh Lohani, Adv.
Mr. Aman Durga, Adv.
Ms. Antara Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Nikita Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Ekta Mudgil, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Ahuja, Adv.
Ms. Manju Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Samta Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Satish Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Paramveer Deswal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThe transfer petition is allowed in terms of
the signed order.Pending application(s), if any, shall stand
disposed of.(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file]